i’rdblems and Materials on
DEBTOR AND T
_"CREDITO_R | W\




ASPEN SELECT SERIES

Problems and Materials on
Debtor and Creditor Law

Sixth Edition

Douglas J. Whaley
Professor Emeritus
Moritz College of Law
The Ohio State University

Jeffrey W. Morris

Professor Emeritus
University of Dayton School of Law

&), Wolters Kluwer




Copyright © 2017 CCH Incorporated.
Published by Wolters Kluwer in New York.

Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory US serves customers worldwide with CCH, Aspen
Publishers, and Kluwer Law International products. (www.WKLegaledu.com)

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any
means, clectronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or utilized by any
information storage or retrieval system, without written permission from the publisher.
For information about permissions or to request permissions online, visit us at
www.WKLegaledu.com, or a written request may be faxed to our permissions
department at 212-771-0803.

To contact Customer Service, e-mail customer.service@wolterskluwer.com, call 1-800-
234-1660, fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Wolters Kluwer

Attn: Order Department
PO Box 990

Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.
1234567890

ISBN 978-1-4548-8655-6



Problems and Materials on
Debtor and Creditor Law




EDITORIAL ADVISORS

Rachel E. Barkow

Segal Family Professor of Regulatory Law and Policy

Faculty Director, Center on the Administration of Criminal Law
New York University School of Law

Erwin Chemerinsky

Dean and Distinguished Professor of Law
Raymond Pryke Professor of First Amendment Law
University of California, Irvine School of Law

Richard A. Epstein

Laurence A. Tisch Professor of Law
New York University School of Law
Peter and Kirsten Bedford Senior Fellow
The Hoover Institution

Senior Lecturer in Law

The University of Chicago

Ronald J. Gilson

Charles J. Meyers Professor of Law and Business
Stanford University

Marc and Eva Stern Professor of Law and Business
Columbia Law School

James E. Krier
Earl Warren DeLano Professor of Law
The University of Michigan Law School

Tracey L. Meares
Walton Hale Hamilton Professor of Law
Yale Law School

Richard K. Neumann, Jr.
Professor of Law
Maurice A. Deane School of Law at Hofstra University

Robert H. Sitkoff
John L. Gray Professor of Law
Harvard Law School

David Alan Sklansky
Stanley Morrison Professor of Law, Stanford Law School
Faculty Co-Director, Stanford Criminal Justice Center



About Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory US

Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory US delivers expert content and solutions in the areas
of law, corporate compliance, health compliance, reimbursement, and legal education. Its
practical solutions help customers successfully navigate the demands of a changing

environment to drive their daily activities, enhance decision quality and inspire confident
outcomes.

Serving customers worldwide, its legal and regulatory portfolio includes products under
the Aspen Publishers, CCH Incorporated, Kluwer Law International, fiwilliam.com and
MediRegs names. They are regarded as exceptional and trusted resources for general
legal and practice-specific knowledge, compliance and risk management, dynamic
workflow solutions, and expert commentary.



Jeff Morris dedicates this book to C. David Butler, Esq., the
Honorable W. Homer Drake, and the Honorable Joe Lee, who have
provided him with many opportunities and invaluable guidance in learning
about bankruptcy and its impact on people.

Douglas Whaley dedicates this book to his nephews, Adam Latek,
Aaron Jeffrie, and Lee Matheson, with the sincere hope that they never
need to know anything about bankruptcy.



PREFACE

A knowledge of bankruptcy law is important not only to those attorneys
who plan to become members of the bankruptcy bar, but for virtually
everyone in legal practice. Whatever commercial plans are being made,
the possibility that the various parties might end up in bankruptcy means
that the careful advisor will consider what that will mean to the endeavor
under consideration and will take steps to minimalize the impact a
bankruptcy filing will have. Attorneys handling divorces must structure
the divorce decree keeping in mind how the possible bankruptcy of one of
the ex-spouses might affect the property division. Most attorneys will have
clients who become ensnared in bankruptcy matters, even if the attorney
him/herself manages to escape such difficulties.

The Bankruptcy Code is complicated, being much amended by
Congress and subject to divergent interpretations by the courts. It is
supplemented by the Bankruptcy Rules, and also by other federal statutes
having to do with jurisdiction, bankruptcy crimes, etc. Outside of the
federal bankruptcy arena, the states have enacted statutes dealing with
debtor/creditor problems, and this book addresses many of the issues that
arise from all of these things.

This sixth edition contains the major cases that address bankruptcy and
related laws, and these cases deserve the careful study of anyone who
would master this subject. However, the bulk of the rules and issues of this
course are addressed through a series of Problems that the student must
consider with statute book in hand, being ready to answer the Problems
when called on by the instructor. We believe that the Problem method is
the superior way to study statutory material and to understand why the
statute is written the way it is. We hope you, the student, agree and finish
the book with a confidence that the basics of this difficult subject have
been covered so that you could practice law in this area feeling that the
Bankruptcy Code and related statutes are not as mysterious as they
certainly look to someone approaching them for the first time.

Xix



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Jeff Morris acknowledges the contributions of the following: my family,
who once again endured in general good humor the limited patience I
sometimes display during projects such as the writing of this book; my
colleague, Charlie Hallinan, who has offered guidance on the widest range
of legal issues (bankruptcy and otherwise) over the years; the members of
the National Bankruptcy Conference who have allowed me to see lawyers
working selflessly to improve the administration of the bankruptcy laws;
the Chairs and members of the Advisory Committee on Bankruptcy Rules
and the supporting staff from the Administrative Office of the United
States Courts; Jeffrey Ferriell, who provided thoughtful and extensive
comments on an earlier version of the text; and my students, who over the
years have offered fresh perspectives on old and new issues and whose
intellectual curiosity provides the spark that makes teaching prospective
lawyers such a great job.

Douglas Whaley would like to thank the following: the late Pierre
Loiseaux, Professor Emeritus at The University of California at Davis,
who long ago taught him this subject when they were both at the
University of Texas; Pamela Maggied, a bankruptcy specialist in
Columbus who has answered many a query through the years; Elizabeth
Warren and Jay Lawrence Westbrook; Jeffrey Ferriell of Capital
University Law School, who bravely taught out of this book when it was
still very rough and recommended many useful changes; and Jerry Bunge,
who organized the material as the authors put it together. Finally, much
thanks is owed to all the students who have studied this subject under him
through the years, and who taught him as much about the law as he taught
them, with a particular thanks to the Ohio State Debtor/Creditor class of

the fall of 1996, who endured this book in embryonic form and made
many useful suggestions.

xx1



Problems and Materials on
Debtor and Creditor Law




SUMMARY OF CONTENTS

Contents

Preface
Acknowledgments
Chapter 1:
Chapter 2:

Chapter 3:

Chapter 4:
Chapter 5:
Chapter 6:
Chapter 7:
Chapter 8:
Chapter 9:
Chapter 10:
Chapter 11:
Chapter 12:
Table of Cases

Introduction to Debtor and Creditor Law

The Collection of Debts Outside of
Bankruptcy

Commencement of the Case and Eligibility
for Relief

The Bankruptcy Estate

The Automatic Stay

Claims

Discharge

Avoidance Powers

Chapter 13 Cases
Reorganization in Chapter 11
Family Farmer Reorganizations
Jurisdiction

Table of Statutes and Regulations

Index

xi
XVii

Xix

15

43
135
207
239
283
341
425
541
711
737
773
777
783



CONTENTS

Preface
Acknowledgment

Chapter 1. Introduction to Debtor and Creditor Law

I.  Overview of Bankruptcy Law
II.  Creditors and Their Liens

A. Consensual Liens

B. Judicial Liens

1. Garnishment
2. Receivership
3. Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors and
Workouts
C. Statutory Liens
1.  Mechanics’ Liens

2. Artisans’ Liens
3. Tax Liens
4.  Many Others

Chapter 2. The Collection of Debts Outside of Bankruptcy

I.  Collection Torts

II.  Fair Debt Collection Practices Act
Bartlett v. Heibl

III. Fraudulent Transfers

Twyne'’s Case
Bay Plastics, Inc. v. BT Commercial Corp.
Chapter 3. Commencement of the Case and Eligibility for
Relief
I.  Commencing Voluntary Proceedings
A. Mandatory Debtor Education
B. The “Means Test”
Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.

Xvii
Xix

10
11
11

11
13
13
13
13
14

15

15
16
17
23
23
28

43

44
45
46
54

xi



xii Contents
C. The “Bad Faith” and “Totality of the Circumstances”
Abuse Test 63
In re James 63
D. Paperwork at the Time of Filing 68
In re Acosta-Rivera 69
E. The Attorney at Risk 75
Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United
States 76
Jonak v. McDermott 87
F.  Other Matters 104
II.  Involuntary Cases 106
A. Petitioning Creditors 106
B. Grounds for Involuntary Bankruptcy Relief 108
In re Lough 109
C. Impact of Involuntary Petitions on the Debtor’s
Business 116
D. Penalizing Petitioning Creditors 117
III. Debtors’ Eligibility for Relief 118
A. Municipalities and Chapter 9 119
B. Family Farmers and Fishermen and Chapter 12 119
C. Individuals and Chapter 13 120
D. Most Everyone Else and Chapters 7 and 11 120
IV. Limitations on Repeat Bankruptcy Filings 122
Montgomery v. Ryan (In re Montgomery) 123
In re Sole 126
Chapter 4. The Bankruptcy Estate 135
United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc. 136
In re Chris-Don, Inc. 146
I.  Postpetition Earnings from Personal Services 153
II.  Limits on Property of the Estate 156
In re Omegas Group, Inc. 156
III. Exclusions from Property of the Estate 168
Patterson v. Shumate 169

IV. Exemptions and Lien Avoidance 179



Contents

A. Exemption Choices
In re Short
B. Lien Avoidance
V. Claiming the Exemption
Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz
In re Drenttel

Chapter 5. The Automatic Stay

I.  The Nature of the Stay
In re Snowden
In re Cordle
In re Siciliano
In re Holford
II. Lifting the Stay

Chapter 6. Claims

I.  Allowance of Claims
In re Miller
II.  Estimation of Claims
III.  Secured Claims
IV. Priority Claims
V. Equitable Subordination
In re Lemco Gypsum, Inc.
V1. Future Claims
In re UNR Industries, Inc.
California Dept. of Health Services v. Jensen (In
re Jensen)
Chapter 7. Discharge

L. Introduction
II.  The Global Denial of Discharge
Norwest Bank Nebraska, N.A. v. Tveten

Bethea v. Robert J. Adams & Associates
ITII. Exceptions to Discharge

Husky Intern Electronics, Inc. v. Ritz

xiii

179
183
192
195
195
201

207

207
209
219
226
232
234

239

240
241
249
250
254
257
257
262
263

272
283

283
284
285
298
303
304



Contents

Tetzlaff v. Educational Credit Management Corp. 313

IV. Effect of Discharge 321

V. Reaffirmation 322

In re Jamo 325

V1. Redemption 338

VII. Protecting the Discharge 338

Chapter 8. Avoidance Powers 341

I.  Lien-Stripping 341

Dewsnup v. Timm 342

II. The Strong Arm Clause 355

In re Duckworth 357

Probasco v. Eads 368

III. Preferences 373

A. The Basic Definition 374

B. The Exceptions 378

In re Roberds, Inc. 380

In re Smith’s Home Furnishings, Inc. 390

IV. Setoff 399

In re Elcona Homes Corp. 401

V. Statutory Liens 409

VI. Fraudulent Transfers 410

In re Mortgage Store, Inc. 411

Rupp v. Markgraf 303

VII. Trustee as Successor to Actual Creditor 419
VIII Postpetition Transfers

. 422

IX. Avoidance and Postponement of Certain Liens 422

Chapter 9: Chapter 13 Cases 425

I.  Eligibility for Relief 426

A. Source and Sufficiency of Income 429

II.  The Codebtor Stay 430

III. The Chapter 13 Plan 431

A. Mandatory Plan Provisions 431



Contents

G.

Permissive Plan Provisions
Treatment of General Unsecured Claims
In re Blendheim
Disposable Income
Hamilton v. Lanning
In re Cleary
Good Faith
In re Brown
Treatment of Secured Claims
1.  General Rules
2.  Automobiles and the “Hanging Paragraph”
In re Penrod
Tidewater Finance Co. v. Kenney
Treatment of Home Mortgages

Nobelman v. American Savings Bank

IV. Modification

Shaw v. Aurgroup Fin. Credit Union

V. Discharge
VI. Conversion and Dismissal of Chapter 13 Cases

Marrama v. Citizens Banks of Massachusetts

Chapter 10. Reorganization in Chapter 11

I.  Getting Started

In re The Leslie Fay Companies, Inc.

II.  Running the Show

A.

Use, Sale, or Lease of Property of the Estate; Cash
Collateral

In re JKJ Chevrolet, Inc.
Executory Contracts
In re Pioneer Ford Sales, Inc.
In re Catapult Entertainment, Inc.
In re Rovine Corporation
In re Joshua Slocum, Ltd.
Leases

XV

433
433
436
458
459
471
478
478
489
489
491
492
350
499
499
507
508
524
525
529

541

541
546
566

567
568
577
578
583
594
605
615



xvi Contents

D. Obtaining Credit 617
In re Saybrook Manufacturing Co. 618
E. Selling Assets 626
In re Lionel Corporation 626
III. The Plan of Reorganization 639
A. Exclusivity 639
In re Century Glove, Inc. 641
B.  Absolute Priority Rule 648
In re Ahlers 650
In re DBSD North America 658
C. The §1111(b) Election 669
D. The Absolute Priority Rule and Individual Debtors 671
E. Classification of Claims 673
In re U.S. Truck Company, Inc. 673
RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated
Bank 683
In re Figter Limited 690
F. Impairment of Claims 696
In re Atlanta-Stewart Partners 697
G. Contents of the Plan 706
H. Postconfirmation 708
I.  Reorganization in Chapter 9 709
Chapter 11. Family Farmer Reorganizations 711
I.  Eligibility 212
II.  Effect of Commencement of the Case 715
III. The Chapter 12 Plan 715
IV. Confirmation of the Plan 716
A. Cram Down of Secured Claims 716
In re Perkins 717
In re Gough 731

V. Discharge 735



