WHALEY MORRIS

Problems and Materials on DEBTOR AND CREDITOR LAW

'Sixth Edition



ASPEN SELECT SERIES

Problems and Materials on Debtor and Creditor Law

Sixth Edition

Douglas J. Whaley

Professor Emeritus Moritz College of Law The Ohio State University

Jeffrey W. Morris

Professor Emeritus University of Dayton School of Law



Copyright © 2017 CCH Incorporated.

Published by Wolters Kluwer in New York.

Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory US serves customers worldwide with CCH, Aspen Publishers, and Kluwer Law International products. (www.WKLegaledu.com)

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or utilized by any information storage or retrieval system, without written permission from the publisher. For information about permissions or to request permissions online, visit us at www.WKLegaledu.com, or a written request may be faxed to our permissions department at 212-771-0803.

To contact Customer Service, e-mail customer.service@wolterskluwer.com, call 1-800-234-1660, fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Wolters Kluwer Attn: Order Department PO Box 990 Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.

1234567890

ISBN 978-1-4548-8655-6

Problems and Materials on Debtor and Creditor Law

EDITORIAL ADVISORS

Rachel E. Barkow

Segal Family Professor of Regulatory Law and Policy Faculty Director, Center on the Administration of Criminal Law New York University School of Law

Erwin Chemerinsky

Dean and Distinguished Professor of Law Raymond Pryke Professor of First Amendment Law University of California, Irvine School of Law

Richard A. Epstein

Laurence A. Tisch Professor of Law New York University School of Law Peter and Kirsten Bedford Senior Fellow The Hoover Institution Senior Lecturer in Law The University of Chicago

Ronald J. Gilson

Charles J. Meyers Professor of Law and Business Stanford University Marc and Eva Stern Professor of Law and Business Columbia Law School

James E. Krier

Earl Warren DeLano Professor of Law The University of Michigan Law School

Tracey L. Meares

Walton Hale Hamilton Professor of Law Yale Law School

Richard K. Neumann, Jr.

Professor of Law Maurice A. Deane School of Law at Hofstra University

Robert H. Sitkoff

John L. Gray Professor of Law Harvard Law School

David Alan Sklansky

Stanley Morrison Professor of Law, Stanford Law School Faculty Co-Director, Stanford Criminal Justice Center

About Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory US

Wolters Kluwer Legal & Regulatory US delivers expert content and solutions in the areas of law, corporate compliance, health compliance, reimbursement, and legal education. Its practical solutions help customers successfully navigate the demands of a changing environment to drive their daily activities, enhance decision quality and inspire confident outcomes.

Serving customers worldwide, its legal and regulatory portfolio includes products under the Aspen Publishers, CCH Incorporated, Kluwer Law International, ftwilliam.com and MediRegs names. They are regarded as exceptional and trusted resources for general legal and practice-specific knowledge, compliance and risk management, dynamic workflow solutions, and expert commentary.

Jeff Morris dedicates this book to C. David Butler, Esq., the Honorable W. Homer Drake, and the Honorable Joe Lee, who have provided him with many opportunities and invaluable guidance in learning about bankruptcy and its impact on people.

Douglas Whaley dedicates this book to his nephews, Adam Latek, Aaron Jeffrie, and Lee Matheson, with the sincere hope that they never need to know anything about bankruptcy.

A knowledge of bankruptcy law is important not only to those attorneys who plan to become members of the bankruptcy bar, but for virtually everyone in legal practice. Whatever commercial plans are being made, the possibility that the various parties might end up in bankruptcy means that the careful advisor will consider what that will mean to the endeavor under consideration and will take steps to minimalize the impact a bankruptcy filing will have. Attorneys handling divorces must structure the divorce decree keeping in mind how the possible bankruptcy of one of the ex-spouses might affect the property division. Most attorneys will have clients who become ensnared in bankruptcy matters, even if the attorney him/herself manages to escape such difficulties.

The Bankruptcy Code is complicated, being much amended by Congress and subject to divergent interpretations by the courts. It is supplemented by the Bankruptcy Rules, and also by other federal statutes having to do with jurisdiction, bankruptcy crimes, etc. Outside of the federal bankruptcy arena, the states have enacted statutes dealing with debtor/creditor problems, and this book addresses many of the issues that arise from all of these things.

This sixth edition contains the major cases that address bankruptcy and related laws, and these cases deserve the careful study of anyone who would master this subject. However, the bulk of the rules and issues of this course are addressed through a series of Problems that the student must consider with statute book in hand, being ready to answer the Problems when called on by the instructor. We believe that the Problem method is the superior way to study statutory material and to understand why the statute is written the way it is. We hope you, the student, agree and finish the book with a confidence that the basics of this difficult subject have been covered so that you could practice law in this area feeling that the Bankruptcy Code and related statutes are not as mysterious as they certainly look to someone approaching them for the first time.

Jeff Morris acknowledges the contributions of the following: my family, who once again endured in general good humor the limited patience I sometimes display during projects such as the writing of this book; my colleague, Charlie Hallinan, who has offered guidance on the widest range of legal issues (bankruptcy and otherwise) over the years; the members of the National Bankruptcy Conference who have allowed me to see lawyers working selflessly to improve the administration of the bankruptcy laws; the Chairs and members of the Advisory Committee on Bankruptcy Rules and the supporting staff from the Administrative Office of the United States Courts; Jeffrey Ferriell, who provided thoughtful and extensive comments on an earlier version of the text; and my students, who over the years have offered fresh perspectives on old and new issues and whose intellectual curiosity provides the spark that makes teaching prospective lawyers such a great job.

Douglas Whaley would like to thank the following: the late Pierre Loiseaux, Professor Emeritus at The University of California at Davis, who long ago taught him this subject when they were both at the University of Texas; Pamela Maggied, a bankruptcy specialist in Columbus who has answered many a query through the years; Elizabeth Warren and Jay Lawrence Westbrook; Jeffrey Ferriell of Capital University Law School, who bravely taught out of this book when it was still very rough and recommended many useful changes; and Jerry Bunge, who organized the material as the authors put it together. Finally, much thanks is owed to all the students who have studied this subject under him through the years, and who taught him as much about the law as he taught them, with a particular thanks to the Ohio State Debtor/Creditor class of the fall of 1996, who endured this book in embryonic form and made many useful suggestions.

Problems and Materials on Debtor and Creditor Law

SUMMARY OF CONTENTS

Contents		xi
Preface		xvii
Acknowledgments		
Chapter 1:	Introduction to Debtor and Creditor Law	1
Chapter 2:	The Collection of Debts Outside of Bankruptcy	15
Chapter 3:	Commencement of the Case and Eligibility for Relief	43
Chapter 4:	The Bankruptcy Estate	135
Chapter 5:	The Automatic Stay	207
Chapter 6:	Claims	239
Chapter 7:	Discharge	283
Chapter 8:	Avoidance Powers	341
Chapter 9:	Chapter 13 Cases	425
Chapter 10:	Reorganization in Chapter 11	541
Chapter 11:	Family Farmer Reorganizations	711
Chapter 12:	Jurisdiction	737
Table of Cases		773
Table of Statutes and Regulations		
Index		783

CONTENTS

Pref		edgme	nt	-	xvii xix
Cha	pter	1. Int	roduction to Debtor and Creditor Law		1
I.	Ove	rview	of Bankruptcy Law		1
II.	Cre	ditors	and Their Liens		8
	A.	Cons	sensual Liens		8
	B.	Judi	cial Liens		10
		1.	Garnishment		11
		2.	Receivership		11
		3.	Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors and Workouts		11
	C.	Stat	utory Liens		13
	٠.	1.	Mechanics' Liens		13
		2.	Artisans' Liens		13
		3.	Tax Liens		13
		4.	Many Others		14
Cha	apter	2. Th	ne Collection of Debts Outside of Bankruptcy		15
I.	Col	lectio	n Torts		15
II.	Fai	r Debi	t Collection Practices Act		16
			Bartlett v. Heibl		17
III.	Fra	udule	nt Transfers		23
			Twyne's Case		23
			Bay Plastics, Inc. v. BT Commercial Corp.		28
Ch	aptei	3. Co	ommencement of the Case and Eligibility for		
		R	elief		43
I.	Commencing Voluntary Proceedings			44	
	A.	Mar	ndatory Debtor Education		45
	B.	The	"Means Test"		46
			Ransom v. FIA Card Services N. A.		54

xii Contents

	C.	The "Bad Faith" and "Totality of the Circumstances"	(2)
		Abuse Test	63
	-	In re James	63
	D.	Paperwork at the Time of Filing	68
	_	In re Acosta-Rivera	69
	E.	The Attorney at Risk	75
		Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States	76
		Jonak v. McDermott	87
	F.	Other Matters	104
II.	Invo	oluntary Cases	106
	A.	Petitioning Creditors	106
	B.	Grounds for Involuntary Bankruptcy Relief	108
		In re Lough	109
	C.	Impact of Involuntary Petitions on the Debtor's	
		Business	116
	D.	Penalizing Petitioning Creditors	117
III.	Deb	otors' Eligibility for Relief	118
	A.	Municipalities and Chapter 9	119
	B.	Family Farmers and Fishermen and Chapter 12	119
	C.	Individuals and Chapter 13	120
	D.	Most Everyone Else and Chapters 7 and 11	120
IV.	Lin	nitations on Repeat Bankruptcy Filings	122
		Montgomery v. Ryan (In re Montgomery)	123
		In re Sole	126
Cha	apter	4. The Bankruptcy Estate	135
		United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.	136
		In re Chris-Don, Inc.	146
I.	Pos	stpetition Earnings from Personal Services	153
II.	Lin	nits on Property of the Estate	156
		In re Omegas Group, Inc.	156
III.	Ex	clusions from Property of the Estate	168
		Patterson v. Shumate	169
IV.	Ex	emptions and Lien Avoidance	179

Contents xiii

	A. Exemption Choices	179
	In re Short	183
	B. Lien Avoidance	192
V.	Claiming the Exemption	195
	Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz	195
	In re Drenttel	201
Cha	pter 5. The Automatic Stay	207
I.	The Nature of the Stay	207
	In re Snowden	209
	In re Cordle	219
	In re Siciliano	226
	In re Holford	232
II.	Lifting the Stay	234
Cha	pter 6. Claims	239
I.	Allowance of Claims	240
	In re Miller	241
II.	Estimation of Claims	249
III.	Secured Claims	250
IV.	Priority Claims	254
V.	Equitable Subordination	257
	In re Lemco Gypsum, Inc.	257
VI.	Future Claims	262
	In re UNR Industries, Inc.	263
	California Dept. of Health Services v. Jensen (In	
	re Jensen)	272
Cha	apter 7. Discharge	283
I.	Introduction	283
II.	The Global Denial of Discharge	284
	Norwest Bank Nebraska, N.A. v. Tveten	285
	Bethea v. Robert J. Adams & Associates	298
III.	Exceptions to Discharge	303
	Husky Intern Electronics, Inc. v. Ritz	304

xiv Contents

	Tetzlaff v. Educational Credit Management Corp.	313
IV.	Effect of Discharge	321
V.	Reaffirmation	322
	In re Jamo	325
VI.	Redemption	338
VII.	Protecting the Discharge	338
Cha	pter 8. Avoidance Powers	341
I.	Lien-Stripping	341
	Dewsnup v. Timm	342
II.	The Strong Arm Clause	355
	In re Duckworth	357
	Probasco v. Eads	368
III.	Preferences	373
	A. The Basic Definition	374
	B. The Exceptions	378
	In re Roberds, Inc.	380
	In re Smith's Home Furnishings, Inc.	390
IV.	Setoff	399
	In re Elcona Homes Corp.	401
V.	Statutory Liens	409
VI.	Fraudulent Transfers	410
	In re Mortgage Store, Inc.	411
	Rupp v. Markgraf	303
VII	. Trustee as Successor to Actual Creditor	419
VII	I Postpetition Transfers	
		422
IX.	Avoidance and Postponement of Certain Liens	422
Ch	apter 9: Chapter 13 Cases	425
I.	Eligibility for Relief	426
	A. Source and Sufficiency of Income	429
II.	The Codebtor Stay	430
III.	The Chapter 13 Plan	431
	A. Mandatory Plan Provisions	431

Contents xv

	В.	Permissive Plan Provisions	433
	C.	Treatment of General Unsecured Claims	433
		In re Blendheim	436
	D.	Disposable Income	458
		Hamilton v. Lanning	459
		In re Cleary	471
	E.	Good Faith	478
		In re Brown	478
	F.	Treatment of Secured Claims	489
		1. General Rules	489
		2. Automobiles and the "Hanging Paragraph"	491
		In re Penrod	492
		Tidewater Finance Co. v. Kenney	350
	G.	Treatment of Home Mortgages	499
		Nobelman v. American Savings Bank	499
IV.	Mo	dification	507
		Shaw v. Aurgroup Fin. Credit Union	508
V.	Dis	charge	524
VI.	Cor	nversion and Dismissal of Chapter 13 Cases	525
		Marrama v. Citizens Banks of Massachusetts	529
Ch	apter	10. Reorganization in Chapter 11	541
I.	Get	ting Started	541
		In re The Leslie Fay Companies, Inc.	546
II.	Rui	nning the Show	566
	A.	Use, Sale, or Lease of Property of the Estate; Cash	
		Collateral	567
		In re JKJ Chevrolet, Inc.	568
	B.	Executory Contracts	577
		In re Pioneer Ford Sales, Inc.	578
		In re Catapult Entertainment, Inc.	583
		In re Rovine Corporation	594
		In re Joshua Slocum, Ltd.	605
	C.	Leases	615

	D.	Obtaining Credit	617
		In re Saybrook Manufacturing Co.	618
	E.	Selling Assets	626
		In re Lionel Corporation	626
III.	The	Plan of Reorganization	639
	A.	Exclusivity	639
		In re Century Glove, Inc.	641
	B.	Absolute Priority Rule	648
		In re Ahlers	650
		In re DBSD North America	658
	C.	The §1111(b) Election	669
	D.	The Absolute Priority Rule and Individual Debtors	671
	E.	Classification of Claims	673
		In re U.S. Truck Company, Inc.	673
		RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated	
		Bank	683
		In re Figter Limited	690
	F.	Impairment of Claims	696
		In re Atlanta-Stewart Partners	697
	G.	Contents of the Plan	706
	H.	Postconfirmation	708
	I.	Reorganization in Chapter 9	709
Cha	apter	11. Family Farmer Reorganizations	711
I.	Eli	gibility	712
II.	Eff	ect of Commencement of the Case	715
III.	The	The Chapter 12 Plan	
IV.	Co	nfirmation of the Plan	716
	A.	Cram Down of Secured Claims	716
		In re Perkins	717
		In re Gough	731
V.	Dis	scharge	735